

No. 22-30019

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

---

STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as President of the United States; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATORY COUNCIL; GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION; ROBIN CARNAHAN, in her official capacity as Administrator of General Services, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana No. 1:21-cv-3867 (Hon. Dee D. Drell)

---

**APPELLEES' BRIEF**

---

TYLER R. GREEN  
JEFFREY S. HETZEL  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
222 S. Main Street, 5th Floor  
Salt Lake City, UT 84101  
(703) 243-9423

Additional Counsel Listed on  
Signature Page

JEFF LANDRY  
Attorney General  
ELIZABETH B. MURRILL  
Solicitor General  
JOSEPH S. ST. JOHN  
Deputy Solicitor General  
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
1885 N. Third Street  
Baton Rouge, LA 70802  
(225) 326-6766

June 13, 2022

*Counsel for Appellees*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I.    THE FEDERAL CONTRACTING FRAMEWORK ESTABLISHED BY CONGRESS.....	3
II.   THE BIDEN ADMINISTRATION’S VACCINE POLICY.....	5
III.  THE CONTRACTOR VACCINE MANDATE.....	6
A.   Executive Order 14042.....	7
B.   The Task Force Guidance.....	8
C.   The FAR Council Guidance.....	9
D.   The OMB Rule.....	10
IV.  THE IMPACT OF THE MANDATE ON THE STATES.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE CONTRACTOR VACCINE MANDATE IS LIKELY UNLAWFUL.....	16
A.   The Mandate Exceeds the Executive Branch’s Authority. ..	16
1.   The Major Questions Doctrine applies.....	17
2.   There is no clear statement of congressional authority for the Contractor Vaccine Mandate.....	21
3.   Three more independent rules of statutory interpretation counsel the same result.....	27

B.	The Mandate Violates the Statutory Framework Governing Federal Procurement.....	31
C.	The Mandate Unconstitutionally Usurps State Power.....	35
D.	The FAR Guidance, OMB Rule, and Task Force Guidance Violate Statutory Notice-and-Comment Requirements.....	40
E.	The Contractor Vaccine Mandate Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	47
II.	THE STATES WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT AN INJUNCTION.....	51
III.	THE INJUNCTION DOES NOT HARM THE GOVERNMENT OR DISSERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	55
	CONCLUSION .....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AFL-CIO v. Kahn</i> , 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	19, 20, 23
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) .....	27, 30, 31, 38, 55
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Cancer Ctrs. v. Azar</i> , 509 F. Supp. 3d 482 (D. Md. 2020) .....	42
<i>Boelens v. Redman Homes, Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 1058 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	27
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	28
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	passim
<i>Burgess v. FDIC</i> , 871 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	51
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. DHS</i> , 2020 WL 70438778 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 1) .....	42
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	23, 24
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	22
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	49, 50
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	48

*Ethyl Corp. v. EPA*,  
51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ..... 22

*FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project*,  
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) ..... 47, 50

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000) ..... 22

*Florida v. Becerra*,  
2021 WL 2514138 (M.D. Fla. June 18) ..... 35, 42

*Gundy v. United States*,  
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) ..... 23

*Hillsborough Cty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Lab’ys, Inc.*,  
471 U.S. 707 (1985) ..... 14, 28, 35

*Humana, Inc. v. Avram A. Jacobson, M.D., P.A.*,  
804 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1986) ..... 51

*Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Mass.*,  
197 U.S. 11 (1905) ..... 35, 36

*Kentucky v. Biden*,  
23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022) ..... passim

*King v. Burwell*,  
576 U.S. 473 (2015) ..... 29

*League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby*,  
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 55

*Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Friedman*,  
639 F.2d 164 (4th Cir. 1981) ..... 24

*Louisiana v. Biden*,  
2021 WL 2446010 (W.D. La. June 15) ..... 48, 54

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007) ..... 51, 53

*Meyer v. Bush*,  
981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 46

*Michigan v. EPA*,  
576 U.S. 743 (2015) ..... 48

*Moore v. Brown*,  
868 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 15

*Murphy v. NCAA*,  
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) ..... 39

*Nat’l Gov’t Servs., Inc. v. United States*,  
923 F.3d 977 (Fed. Cir. 2019) ..... 34

*Nevada v. DOL*,  
218 F. Supp. 3d 520 (E.D. Tex. 2016)..... 52

*NFIB v. OSHA*,  
142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) ..... 13, 17, 18, 43

*NFIB v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012) ..... 15, 20, 28, 29, 40

*Pendergest-Holt v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London*,  
600 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 51

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
451 U.S. 1 (1981) ..... 29

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott*,  
734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 52

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997) ..... 39

*Regeneron Pharms. v. HHS*,  
 510 F. Supp. 3d 29 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 42

*S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020) ..... 14, 35

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engr’s*,  
 531 U.S. 159 (2001) ..... 29

*Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. F.C.C.*,  
 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 43

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*,  
 542 U.S. 692 (2004) ..... 33

*State v. Biden*,  
 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 48, 49, 53, 55

*State v. Biden*,  
 2021 WL 3603341 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2021) ..... 54

*Sturgeon v. Frost*,  
 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019) ..... 23

*Texans for Free Enter. v. Texas Ethics Comm’n*,  
 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 15

*Texas v. Biden*,  
 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 16, 45, 46, 47

*Texas v. EEOC*,  
 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 41, 43, 44, 52

*Texas v. EPA*,  
 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 51

*Texas v. United States*,  
787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 52

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 16, 51, 54

*Texas v. United States*,  
2021 WL 3683913 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 19, 2021) ..... 54

*Texas v. United States*,  
497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 52

*Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich*,  
510 U.S. 200 (1994) ..... 53

*U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.*,  
578 U.S. 590 (2016) ..... 44

*United States v. Bass*,  
404 U.S. 336 (1971) ..... 27

*Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA*,  
573 U.S. 302 (2014) ..... 13, 21

*W. Virginia Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey*,  
499 U.S. 83 (1991) ..... 25, 33

*Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA*,  
16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 47

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 22

*Zucht v. King*,  
260 U.S. 174 (1922) ..... 36

**Statutes**

1 U.S.C. §3301(a)(1) ..... 14, 34

3 U.S.C. §301 .....	7
5 U.S.C. §§701-706.....	2
5 U.S.C. §706 (2)(A) .....	47
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(D).....	43
28 U.S.C. §§1331.....	2
28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. §2201.....	2
34 U.S.C. §10102(a)(6).....	25
40 U.S.C. §101 .....	passim
40 U.S.C. §101(1) .....	passim
40 U.S.C. §121(a) .....	passim
40 U.S.C. §603 .....	33
41 U.S.C. §1303(a) .....	4, 13, 31
41 U.S.C. §1303(a)(1).....	4, 13
41 U.S.C. §1707(a)(1).....	40
41 U.S.C. §1707(d) .....	5, 14, 41
41 U.S.C. §8302(a)(1).....	25
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
48 C.F.R. §§1.401, 403-04.....	10
86 Fed. Reg. 53,691 (Sept. 28, 2021).....	10

86 Fed. Reg. 63,418 (Nov. 16, 2021).....	passim
Biden Sept. 9, 2021 Remarks.....	6
<i>Contracting</i> , 2 <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> 914 (1933) .....	26
COVID-19 Workplace Safety: Guidance for Federal Contractors and Subcontractors (Sept. 24, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3jTHSHJ">bit.ly/3jTHSHJ</a> .....	8
Dep’t of Labor, History of Executive Order 11246, Office of Contract Compliance Programs, <a href="https://bit.ly/2ZEmLC8">bit.ly/2ZEmLC8</a> .....	30
Dep’t of Labor, History of Executive Order 11246, <a href="https://perma.cc/6ZXJ-WGR8">perma.cc/6ZXJ-WGR8</a> .....	17
Ensuring Adequate COVID Safety Protocols for Federal Contractors, 86 Fed. Reg. 50,985 (Sept. 14, 2021).....	7
FAR §1.401 .....	9, 10
FAR §2.101.....	8
Federal Government Awards Record-Breaking \$145.7 Billion in Contracting to Small Businesses, U.S. Small Business Admin. (July 28, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3H0Zqfd">bit.ly/3H0Zqfd</a> .....	30
Issuance of Agency Deviations to Implement Executive Order 14042 (Sept. 30, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3bvdizB">bit.ly/3bvdizB</a> .....	passim
Press Briefing by Press Secretary Jen Psaki, July 23, 2021, <a href="https://bit.ly/3pWnJVr">bit.ly/3pWnJVr</a> .....	5
Pub. L. No. 100-679, §3, 102 Stat. 4056, codified at 41 U.S.C. §1302(a) .	4
Rowe, <i>Two MS universities will not follow Biden’s COVID-19 shot rule</i> , Clarion Ledger (Oct. 29, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3zAKvqA">bit.ly/3zAKvqA</a> .....	13

The White House, Background Press Call on OSHA and CMS Rules for Vaccination in the Workplace (Nov. 3, 2021), [bit.ly/3k1zVAz](https://bit.ly/3k1zVAz) ..... 9

The White House, National Covid-19 Preparedness Plan, [bit.ly/3adkMXx](https://bit.ly/3adkMXx) ..... 6

The White House, Vaccination Requirements Are Helping Vaccinate More People, Protect Americans from COVID-19, and Strengthen the Economy 4, 18 (Oct. 7, 2021), [bit.ly/3lorbp0](https://bit.ly/3lorbp0) ..... 6

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, Centralizing Border Control Policy Under the Supervision of the Attorney General, 26 Op. OLC 22, 23 (2002) ..... 32

White House, Remarks by President Biden on Fighting the COVID-19 Pandemic (Sept. 9, 2021), [bit.ly/3Ey4Zj6](https://bit.ly/3Ey4Zj6) ..... 5
